

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

<hr/>)	
PETER IKAI VAN NOPPEN, Individually)	
and On Behalf of All Others Similarly)	
Situated,)	Case No. 1:14-cv-01416
)	
	Plaintiff,)	Hon. John Robert Blakey
)	
vs.)	
)	
INNERWORKINGS, INC., ERIC D.)	CLASS ACTION
BELCHER, and JOSEPH M. BUSKY,)	
)	
	Defendants.)	
<hr/>)	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF LEAD PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR
FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT AND
PLAN OF ALLOCATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENTS	4
II. THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL ARE SATISFIED.....	6
A. The Strength of the Case Compared to the Amount of Settlement.....	6
1. Establishing Scierter.....	7
2. Establishing Damages.....	9
B. The Complexity, Length and Expense of Further Litigation.....	10
C. The Lack of Any Opposition	11
D. The Settlement Is the Product of Good Faith, Arm’s-Length Negotiations and Is Recommended by Experienced Counsel.....	11
E. The Stage of the Proceedings and the Amount of Discovery Completed.....	13
III. CERTIFICATION OF THE SETTLEMENT CLASS	14
IV. THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION IS FAIR AND REASONABLE.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Armstrong v. Bd. of Sch. Dirs.</i> , 616 F.2d 305 (7th Cir.1980) <i>overruled on other grounds by, Felzen v. Andreas</i> , 134 F.3d 873 (7th Cir. 1998)	4, 5
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	9
<i>Felzen v. Andreas</i> , 134 F.3d 873 (7th Cir. 1998))	4, 5
<i>Freeman v. Berge</i> , 68 F. App’x. 738 (7th Cir. 2003)	4
<i>In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	12
<i>Great Neck Capital Appreciation Inv. P’ship, L.P. v. PricewaterhouseCoopers, L.L.P.</i> , 212 F.R.D. 400 (E.D. Wis. 2002)	5
<i>In re Ikon Office Sols., Inc., Sec. Litig.</i> , 194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....	10
<i>Isby v. Bayh</i> , 75 F.3d 1191 (7th Cir. 1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kolinek v. Walgreen Co.</i> 311 F.R.D. 483 (N.D. Ill. 2015).....	13
<i>Mars Steel Corp. v. Cont’l Ill. Nat’l Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 834 F.2d 677 (7th Cir. 1987)	5
<i>In re Merrill Lynch & Co., Research Reports Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02 MDL 1484 (JFK), 2007 WL 313474 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 1, 2007).....	7
<i>In re Mexico Money Transfer Litig.</i> , 164 F. Supp. 2d 1002 (N.D. Ill. 2000)	6, 12
<i>In re Nat’l Student Mktg. Litig.</i> , 68 F.R.D. 151 (D.D.C. 1974).....	10
<i>In re Omnivision Techs., Inc.</i> , 559 F. Supp. 2d 1036 (N.D. Cal. 2008)	7

Retsky Family Ltd. P’ship v. Price Waterhouse LLP,
No. 97-C-7694, 2001 WL 1568856 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 10, 2001).....10

Summers v. UAL Corp. ESOP Comm.,
No. 03 C 1537, 2005 WL 3159450 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 22, 2005).....15

Susquehanna Corp. v. Korholz,
84 F.R.D. 316 (N.D. Ill. 1979).....5

Synfuel Techs Inc. v. DHL Express, Inc.
463 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2006)5

Uhl v. Thoroughbred Tech. & Telecomms, Inc.,
309 F.3d 978 (7th Cir. 2002)4

White v. Nat’l Football League,
822 F. Supp. 1389 (D. Minn. 1993).....15

Wong v. Accretive Health, Inc.
773 F.3d 859 (7th Cir. 2014)4

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)14

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....14

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)1, 4
